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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(FEMALE; ~MPERSONATORS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 100' DAYS .. · 

Ib the Matter of.Disciplinary 
Proceedings agairist · 

LOUIS FELDMAN 

) 

T/a NEW TORCH CLUB 
1317 Memorial Ave. ~ ~8 ~ahn Ave. )c 
At~antic C~ty, N~ J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-108, issued by.the Board 

, I 
J 

CONCLUSIONS 
., AND ORDER,. 

"of Commissioners of the City of ). 
Atlantic City .. 

. . . 

---------------------------------~----
Paul M. Salspurg, ·Esq .. , Attorney for Defendarit-l(icensee. 

_; Edward F. Ambrose,-Esq., appeating for·Di~ision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control.~ 

BY ,THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vul t to the following· charge_,: 

· "on July 28 and 29, 1956, you allowed, permitted and" 
suffered your· licensed place of ,business to be conducted 
iri such manner as to become a nuisance in that you allowed, 
permitted and suffered female impersonators· and persons / 
who appeared to be homosexuals in and upon your i1·censed 
premis.es; allowed; permitted and suffered lewdness arid ~ 
immoral activity and foul, filthy· and obscene conduct in. 
and· upon your licensed premises; and otherwise conducted 
your place of business in a mann~r offensive to common 

. decency and. public morals?, in violation 9f Rule 5 of 
·state Regulations No. 20. 

l 

_ The file herein discloses that ABC agents visit·ed defend-
ant •·s- licensed premises on the ·early morning of July 28 and July 
29, 1956, and on each visit remained in the premises for several 
hours. ' 

On the morning of July 28, 1956, the agents 6b&erved 
between ninety and one 'hundred male and three female pat'rons in., 
the premises. The agents report that practically g11 of the male 

· .. patrons (99%) talked and acted ·11ke "fags 11 as they were. observed 
hugg'ing ·and kissing one another and performing othe.r suggestive 
acts repugnant to common decency. Al though two male -hart.enders 
'Were on duty at. the time, neither they nor ·a female who appeared 
to act in a managerial capacity did anything to stop t[:}.e sordid 
exhibition.. 1 

O'n the morning of July 29, 1956, the agents aga:tn visited 
.---",the said premises and found the same conditions existing .as had 

taken place on their visit on the previous day~ On thi.s o·cca-
. sion there were· app·roximately one hundred males pr·esent,, all of 

whom appeared to. be homosexuals ,o On both mornings the· "fags 11 

"' wore ·male attire. 

Defendant has. noprior adjudicated r1 ecord. (;~n attempted 
mitigation of penalty defendant's attorney contends that the 
~defendant had no kn~::wledge of the fac~ that such conduct took 
place as he has another buslness Which pl'events him from being 

), ·, 
I 
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in regular·~nd constant attendanc~ in th~ licensed premisea~ . 
'l"he licensee's lack of knowledge cannot be excused, particularly 
·where, .as ciere, he absents himself from the licensed premises 
and for ·appreciable periods of time leaves the management of the 
licensed. premises to another, thus substantially abandoning 
supervision over the licensed premises; nor can such lack of· -
knowledge save him from the full impact of the .merited pepalty. 

-I suggest,, .if the licensee value.s his .license privileges, that· 
he pers.onally a·evote requisite time to the supervision and 
operatipri of his premises. 

l 
Under the circumstances appearing herein, I shall sus~ · 

p·end defendant's license for ,.a period of one hundred days. (cf .. 
Re Lloyd, Builetin 1045) Itefu 7). 

'r ' 

Accordingly, .it is,·on this 31st day of Qctober, 1956~, 
,.,, 

ORDEREDothat'Plenary Retail Consumption License C-108, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City· of Atlaht·ic · 
City to.Louis Feldman,, t/a New Torch Club, 1317 Memorial Ave .• & ' 
28 Hahn Ave., Atlantic City, be and the sam~ is hereby suspended_: 
for a period of one hundred (100) days; commencing at 7:00.a.m .... :-,< 
November 5, 1956, and terminating at· 7 :00' a .. m. February· 13, 19,57 ... 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ "A°LLOWING OBSCENE LANGUAGE AND 
CONDUCT ON LICENSED PREMISES - SALES TO. MI;NORS - SALE . TO . 
INTOXICATED. PERSONS ... - UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 90 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proce?dings again~t 

DORO'YtlY MOSCATO 
T/a · GHAND ALLEYS 
1304 - 5th Street 
North_~ergen, N. J.~ 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-33, 1 issued., by the 
~lcoholic.Beverage Control Board 
ofcthe Township of North Bergen. 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-,·,,F 

Irving I. Vogelman, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee~.· 
Edward.F. Ambrose, Esq.·, appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

'(. 

·Defendant has pleaded ~ vult to the follm·ri~g· charges_:· 

"l: On Ju~y 11, 13, 14 a:nd .·August 16, ~956, you 'allowed,.·. 
permitte~ ana suffered your licensed place of business to · 
be conducted in such manner as to become a nuisance in that -· 
on July 11, 13 and 14, 1956 you allowed, permitted ·andl-.sur-· 
fered lewdness, immoral activity. and foul., fiithy and 
obscene language and conduct and unnecessary noise in .and 
_upon your licensed premises and had in your posse·ssion · ; 
matt~r containing an indecent,, filthy, lewd . .:; lasc:ivi.ous 
and ctisgusting representat1on, .-.viz., a certain rubber·-like 
figure known as the 'Mermaid•; in that on August 16, 1956, 
y~u allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your . 
licensed premises. and had in .your possession matter -·con­
taining an indecent_, filthy, - lewd~ las9iv:ious anq disgusting 
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~ r~prese~tation, viz.,·a certain picture; approximat6ly 
8_ x_l2 _in size entitled .'Safety.First'; and in that 
on all saip dates otherwis'e conducted your· li<rnrised · 
place of business in a manner offensive to common 
decency and public morals; in violation· of Rule 5 .. of 
.:st~ te Regula'tiot?-s ·No o 20 ~ 

' ' . 

· .'.'2 •. You
1 
sold, served and delivered .and allowed, 

:. / ~ermitted ~nd suffered th~ sale, seryic~ and· dell very 
... of alcoholi-c beverages, directly or indirectly, to per-· 
·~. ~ons under th~. age of twenty-one (21) years, viz: •. ~ · 
... - _·:(sal;>.el ---;· age. 16,. _on July 11;". 13 and 14, 1956; _ 

Rosemary -~-..:., age. 18,_ and John ---, .age 19, OJ:?. July 13 
'and 14, ·1956., and allowed, permitted· and suffe.red the 
consumption of,_ alcoho

1
lic beverages by all such persons 

··in:, an_d upon your licensed premises'· on the .. above stat·ed 
~J~l$p.ective dates; in violation- of Rule l of State Regu-

1 .. '· lc:i:tions· No., 20. ' 
.. " ( 
·, · . ,~ 1 ."3

1

•• • On July 13 and 14,. 1956, you sold, se-ryedc: and 
· · ·aeli'vereq ·and allowed, permitted and·· suffered the sale:, 

.. servi:ce ahd delivery of alcoholic beverages, dir·ectly · 
Lor ·indirectly'~, to persons actually .or apparently intoxi-

,, cated, viz .. , Peter"."-- and John ---,··and allowed, per-· 
·" mit,ted and suffered the .. consumptio·n of such beverages 

oy such. persons in and. upon your lie.ens.ea premises; in 
viola~ion ·or Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

'·'4. - :on .July 11, 13. ?-nd· 14, 1956, you knowingly 
a-ll·owed, .Permitted and suffered a person under the .age 

_ .··.'Qf .. twenty-one (21) ye9-rS, viz.; Frank;---, age 20, to 
·._,·sell~ ~erve and solicit the sale of ~lcoholic beverages 

. ~>in .and (upon your -licensed -premises; in ·violation 'or-· Rule 1 
-

· · ·· 2 of State Regulations No . 13 . 11 

l I 

·The file herein discloses that ABC' agents enterec;i 
d~fendant's premises. at about ·8:00 p.m~ on July 11, 1956, and 
ag~in at abo~t 10:30 p.m. on july 13, 1956. On ·their··tirst 
visit they. remained on the premises about three _hours- vtithout 
iderit1fy1ng themse_lves, and on their second visit they remained 
on the premfses until shortly after 1 :20, a .m ... ,:on- the following 
morn~ng when they identified themselves to .patrons arid employees 

. of defendant\.. On both of these visits the agents observed . 
patrons. performing a dance known as the "Fish" which, as per­
formed by these pa:trons, was clearly indecent .. During these 
danc·es other patrons made obscene and filthy remarks to the 
dancers. Shortly before the agents identified themselves on 
the morning of July 14, they observed Isabei ---, age 16, con-
suming beer from a giass which had been .f.i.'lled by Frank --- , ·_ 
age 20, who was acting. -as a bartender. They also observed· · 
Rosemary ---,-age 18,, taking a sip of beer from a glass held by 

/a male patron and John ---,·age 19, then apparently intoxicated, 
drinkin~ ~~veral glasses of beer served by a bartender. The 
agents also observed Peter ---, an adult; slumped over a table. 
Subsequently ·peter informed the agents that he was intoxicate~ 
when he entered and that he drank a glass of beer given to him 
by another patron on defendant's premises before . "everything 
went blank." After tpe agents .. identified themselves, Isabel --­
told them that she was of full age.and sbowed them a false 
birth certificate in~dicating that the person named the.rein was 
born on August 20·, 193L~. Later she adm:Ltted she was 16 years 
~or age. -Defendant alleges that her agents depended upon the 
false certificate, but I cannot consider this a mitigatin~ 
circumstance because it is difficult .to belteve that the 16-
year-old mirio~ appeared to be,of full ageo During the course 
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of their subsequent invest1gation the agents found an indecent 
,figurine on the back bar. While .other ABC agents vrnre on the 

·premises ·on August 16, 1956, they found an lrniecent picture 
behind the cash register on the back bar~ .· 

Defendant has no prior record. Under the circumstances 
of th:Ls ca0e I shall suspend defendant's license for thirty days 

· on Chq_rge 1; for an ad.di tional thirty days on Charge 2 .(Re Eaton 
Club 88, Bulletin 1108, Item l); for an additional twenty days 
on Cl·i·arge 3 (Re ·Fulton_, Bulletin 1094, Item 5) and for an ·addi­
tional ten days on Charge 4 (Re Fay's Wine & Liquor Co., Bulletin ·· 
.1014,-.~Item 7), malcing a total suspension of ninety days. Five 
:·gays will 'Qe remitted for the plea, leaving a net· suspension of· 
eighty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this. 15th day of No~ember, 1956, 

ORDERED t_hat Plenary Retail Consumption ·License C-33, 
. issued by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board of the· Township 
of North Bergen to Dorothy Moscato, t/a Grand Alleys; for prem­
ises, 1304 - 5th street, North Bergen, be and the same is ~e~eby 
suspended·for eighty""-five (85) days, corrunencing at 3:00 a:'.m. 
November 26_, 1956, and termina.ting at 3:00 a .. m. February 19, · 
·1957 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSv.fERS IN APPLICATIOWAS 
TO BENEFICIAL OWNER - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO 
EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF A LIC.ENSE - UNQUALIFIED 
EMP~YEES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE -oF TERM WITH LEAVE 
TO A TRANSFEREE TO APPLY TO LIFT ·'AFTER EXPIRATION OF 90 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANTHONY VERGA & MARIETTA RAPPISE 
T/a BUFFALO BAR.& GRILL 
235 Buffalo Avenue 

, ,:Pa tersop, ·N .. J. _,_ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendants pleaded non vult to the following charges: 

· 
111. In your application dated June 12, 19S6, ·filed. 

with. the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Contro~ for the 
City of Paterson, upon which you obtained your current 
plenary retail consumption license, you falsely stated 
'No' ~.n answer to Question 30, which asks: 'Has any 
individual. .. other than the applicant, ariy inte·rest, 
direct.ly or indirectly, in th(3 license applied for or in 
the business to be conducted, under said license?'~ . 
whereas in truth and fact John Rappise had such an inter­
e~t in that he.was co-owner with you of the licensed 
business; said false ~tatement being in violation of 
R. S v 33 : 1-25 . 

< ' 
l 
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·· ·· · :"~··" ~.rqrii. ~bout .. F.e{?.ru~r·y'i29.,· ig56 unt.i1 tne presetlt_ · 
·•· ; · time; ... you· lqiowingiy aid~q. and abet~ed. ·JoD.n Rappi~e.:"c, .. t_q: ~ c: . 
.<::exercise," cO'ntraf.y:~ to ~ .... · s .- 33 :1~26,, the rights -,and.<.· 
.. ·.privileg~s o( yoµr sV.ccessive 'plenary: retail corfsurrt~tion=~ 

... ~.: .. ··.-.:11censes:;· the·reby. yot;trselves· viol,ating R·. s ~ 33 :l-52!, 
.. :•:; ··\ .... ·: :.':' . . . . . ":"·.: ...... _ .. : ·::· ·::· . ·.. .. . .. c . : . . ': .. ' . " . \. : "J~· : .. 

·:.,··:" · .-_::~3··~· .·:. Fro'm a-boti'b?'.Ft:br.ua:ry. 29,. 1956 to ··abo\lt · Au.b-ust ·23i' ~· · 
·;. . ; 1956 .YOU' knowingly J¢mployed. and had connec:t;ed with, NOU .in 

::".a· bµs:,ihes s ::c~p~ci t~(.the. aforesa19 John :Rap,Plse, a. per~on 
"''./ WhO-_:had been'.\qhnv~~~-eq in ~.~he. ;se:·rgen County ·co\lrt. o,.-i or~ ; 

~ ·about .. Apri·l· 2·2, .195~ ·or a c:rime 'involving .mpral t1:lrpitude, 
. ·viz .• , the cr~me. Of;;}receiving 'stolen· go.odS .. ; .. ,in, viol.a tion of , 

· : : Rule 1 :of 'StEfte _. Regtila tlon~. :No •. , 13< " · .. ~. · · · · · ~ 
··. ' . · .... ·_ fl ... . . . ·.. ' • ,'; ~.~ ;-,,.;' . '{'"; '. <. . : .... :·.' ':: . ··.· .· . > . ' . . . :,, . - . . . 
' .. 'c .... · .· 4 ~ .-·.Fr9ni abotrt I~EWE3.mbe.:r 29·, ).95,5. to Ii't?bruary' ?9,. 1956. 

, yo_u .- ~xer.·c. is ed ·~.~he ... r~ghts ,, a;nd pri vi leg es. o.f -the. license 
ne·ld. by $eypiour .. S l~-~er,. !nc.; ·in_ vio lat.ion of R. S. 1 

·' , . . . 33 : 1-26 .. IT . · '_ .,_· - - -. ... : · - · . . 

·<. ::·~. The: f:ile'. irl;.~ tR·1s': case. d1iSc.16s~s. tha·t on Oc-toper:. ].g.,, > .... 
. _195.5;" Seym9ur~ slater';;· $n~ \(.'.:was - the. hoicie'r o:f" Plenary-· Re~~atl 
-Consumption. License G~.173.· and .oper9-ted a tavern ·at 203 Market 
s:~reet·_, ·Pate,tison .•. On.'.: .. p;r' ~about October. 15; 1955, John Rappise 
-'and ·Anthohy· Verga. agreed to. purchase the licensed business and 
1-ri paYrrient thereo.f .. fur.the~ agreed to assume the qbligations ·or 

··~ ~ ·gna tte1. mortgage ag·a.4p;s·t the "fixt_ures. <Effective. December . 
. ·. 30; ~1955;· the. local ·issijing a.u:thority. _authorized ·a place-to:-
... place .·transr~·r _of ·th~.·, l;tcensed business to 235 Buffalq ,Avenue,. 

· .. p~ te.:r..son' as" was contercip.la~ed by the parties.: .in the afo~esaid 
·· · ... , trans~ction. In. th.·e ~nterim, John Rappise· and .Anthony Verga 

, .. · operi"ed ·a· checking·· accou!lt ~uncier the name ·of the Buffa lb Bar · · . 
. . · .-~triq- 'Q~tl1 do·ing. bus:in~s)~" ·at ·235 -.Buffa1o Avenue for" whicl]. .. prem:- .. _ 
· : i~es· they eritefed. irito.<a'.'.five-year.· wr-1 tten lease- on. Novefuoer 30;, .: 
.-:~·955 .• ) Checks were .. dra~p -on ·th;ts "account by ~ohn RappH=J·e ·and 
Anthony ··Verga ·.t·o pay~:tqr .: rei;iovating .the·. Buffalo· Avenue p:rem;Lses,·., 

·and to· .reduc·e· the. chat.pe.1 mortgage.< .. Anthony; Verga 's corltribu-
. tion't'o· ·tne~·btis~ness:~~-~ .... $1,700.00. ·r~. and Mrs .. Rappfs·~'s · · 
.. investment. in :the ·ven.t.~~ was· $1,400~00.,. $:599.00 q~~hi.el;i ,was· 
·. withd;i,.,awn from a .. ,joi;rit;. s··~vtrigs account in .the names .. of John or· 

Mari.etta Rapp.ise · (wife;.:"of John· Rappise), $500.·oo repret:Serited · 
· · ... ~: pe·rs.ona·l loan\ obtaip.~q _by . .'Joh_n.and $300.00. was due him from . 

a·1_ fo.rmer ·employe1r.· .. )i1r()tn· December 31, 1955 to :r1ebruary 29, 1956, 
the licensed bus1.r+ess wa,.s ·~onducted at the .new- ~ddr~ss·" ~Y ~nthony . 

·.' Nerga ahd Marietta Rappi~~ -.afore.said µnder t~e pri:Vil.ege·a of the · · 
license'. issued to Seymmir Slater, Inc~ · · · ' .. 

. ~. ~ ~ . . .:{r r. \ -

. · .- . : Upon applic.ation ·riled _January.ii, 1956, Anthony Verga· 
.. "'arid Marietta."·,Rappis·e .. obt .. ained ·a .. '_t~ansfer· or· the .. li,.cens:e -~o .. them'· . 

·as partners, t/a. Bu_ffaJ;.o. Bar. and Grill, .effective Februa:t"y 2·9·; -. · 
,. 1956•. Ori .June 12., · 195s·;· 'Anthony:; Verga_ and Marietta R~ppis.e · - . 

filed an application ·J'o~> ~-renewal of said: license for. the 1956~-
. ~ · .. 57 licen.sing period' which~·- was granted by, the local issµirlg , · 

authority ef'fectlve Jun~ .49, . .1956·. · In bo,th·applic·atiorls; .. the 
· ar0r~said_iridividua1a:aenied uhder oath th~t:an~ othe~-~~rt~ .· 
nad any interest in. th$~· .licenses applied for .or in 'the tiusiness ! 

td; be conducted-' thereµl)d er. · However, J.-t is. qui t.e clear, from · 
·'"(' tn.·e ~f1ore:said facts ·a~q.-:t,the \'lritten statements ·in the file o·r · 

· !\nthbny. V:~rga ~no Mari et.ta. Rappi"s e. tha.t ~ Jo_hn· .. Rappise had. at ' 
least a on·e-fourth inter-est -in the ,licensed .bustness .. ·. I a·m 
also s·atisfied .tt1at ~rietta'. Rappise not only acted fo~·- herself 
put :also as ,a: "front 1!'.fqi;a John _Rappise., het· nus band.; Irf addi-' 
.tion, investig·ation in the instant case reveals that on :April 
·24,. 1955, .John. Rapptse .. ,,was sentencf~d. ·On a cri'minal cJ1.arge · 
.~nvol.v1ng the ·element b<fmoral·turp~tudq and, .. he_nce, is · 

··' J 

\.r 

. ·; 



PAGE 6 BULLE~rIN 1145 

disqualified fro~ being engaged in the liquor industry. R~S. 
33:1-25. It .is for the latte~ r~asona Anthony Verga sets 
forth ·1n his statement of August .23, 1956 that John Happis e 
was not one of the applicants in the·arorementioned ·app_lica­
tions o Furthermore, John Rappise and any partnership of whi·ch 
he is a member is barred by the aforesaid statutory provision . 
from holding ·a retail liquor license. Cf •.. He Balletta and 
Romano~ Bulletin 827, Item· 6. 

An investigation o~ October. 19, 1956 disclosed that~ 
as a result of a fire, the licensed_, premises· were then closed_. 

The' .illegal situation hereinabove seV forth cannot 
continue. Considering all the facts and circ urns tan·ces, I shall 
suspend the license for the balance of the term. I shall,,how­
ever~ permit the business to be sold and the license transferred 
to a· _duly qualified person. If such transfer is approved by 
the 19cal issuing authority, the trarisferee may petition me f6r 
an order reinstating the license; provided, however, that the· 
license remains under suspension for a period of.ninety days • 

. R~ Monteype, Bulletin 890, Item~· · 

Accordingly, it is, on this -20th day o-f November, · 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License _C~l73~ 
·issued by- the Board of Alcoholic Beverag_e Control fqr the City 
of Paterson to Anthony Verga- &.Marietta Rappise, t/a Buffalo 
Bar & Grill, 235 Buffalo Avenue, Paters0n, -be and· the same -is 
hereby- sus~endect for the balan~e of its term, effective 3:00 
a.m. November 27, 1956; and it is further 

ORDEREb that if and"·when the 1icense is transferred, 
subjec··t.. to this suspension, by- the local issuing authority, 
application may be made to me by the transferee to vacate. the 
suspension herein imposed; provided, however, that in no event 
will the sus·pension be lifted until at least ninety days have 
elapsed from the effective date of the s~spension herein imposedo 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 

4. DISC~PLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AGGRAVATED SALES TO MINORS -
PRIOR RECORD-· LICENSE-SUSPENDED·FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5.FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ). 
Proceedings against 

JERRY . SHEEHAN 
T/a JERRY SHEEHAN 'S 

· Beachway & Pine view A venue 
'Keansburg, N. J., 

) 

) 

) . 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion Lic~nse C-18, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of 

" . Keansburg. \ · ) 
I 

------------4-----------------~---

C ONC LUS IONS 
AND ORDER 

A. Henry Giordano, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-license~s 
Edward F. Ambrq.se, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

' Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded nonvult to a charge alleging 
that he. sold, served and delivered alcoholic be.verages to four 
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. minors "and perfuittecr<the consumption or" such b'everage:ir b~. sa:.id 
.m'1,noI's in and .upon hi~_ lice~sed premises, in. violation.:o~ Ru~e . 
. l·. of S.tate Regulation.~ :No. 20•. . · · 

·' ......... The file.,herein discloses. that ABc ·agents obta.in~Cl /~:,;;( 
signed" sworn state·:ments ·from. Charles ---" (~ge 17} and. Thomas~-'.· 
:- - - (age 18}. Char·les s.ta t-ed · tha tr at' o bout 10 :-00 ·.p .nr~·;:, · ·1 · ... 

Saturday, May 19, 1959., he and Robert --~,.('age 18) ·vi's·:Lted· 
defendant's lio·ensed premises wherein a: bartender, who.:· m~de n.o· " 
1:nqu1ry as· to .. their· ages, served each o'f ·them two bot.tles{ of:'·.' 
.be.er· which they cons·umeo. He further stated that· the"y:;We~e -._,:~.· 
. aami tted to· the prem1~·e·~_,:·by ·a special office.r ~fter _.the·y, Pre.­
sented ·al· driver's lic.ense and a draft card .. belonging .;t-o adults-•. 

c Thomas. stated that at ~abqut, 9:00 p ... m. ·.-the· sam~-. ·night/ .he and· · · 
·· J.oseph -~- (age 20)· yis.ited defe.ndant·'S· licensed prem.is,es 

wherein each constimed'·' four bottles of beer served to .them'..c·b.y 
~l. bartender who mad.e' no .inquiry as ·to: their: ages... · .. · ·\ · 

. . . . . : 

. In att·empted 0 mitigation defendant:, by hi"S· att9~J?ney, _ /. 
states that he did' ·not· Wi.rlfully.: com.mi t the offense; that he~'.. · , 

,·,. employs' a:. speci?-1· 'O-:fq;«~.er to screen' patrons;. that· ·on.· the. night 
; in question the. taverrt'· was crowdedJ and that he endeavor.a to 

:do every.thing. possi-ble· to comply with the Rules· and ~'eg~1a~t1oris ~ 
'Th.e fact remains,. however, -that ·defendant'. did not cC:miply with ' 

~. "t;ne .p:vovis:t.·ons of R. S' •. 33 :1-77 which require thaf the::.·l:i:censee 
p'rocure wri t'.ten. represe'n tatipn' by a·:· pa fa··on. res:pecting,.~ his. age 

·. when there ·is any doub;t . th~ t · the patron is a m:Lnor • .:·. . " ,. · 
. . ' . ., . , " - . . ~ ' ~ 

. :.Defendant ha~~·;.~ pri'or adJud.icat·ed ~record. Wh~n .. he:· and 
· J3enjamiri Andreach held a lic.ense," it was suspended for.' f:tve 

days ·by the loc·a·i issuing authori.ty, eff.ective Aprill,_:"·1944, . 
. for an '.'hours" .vi()lat1·on; and,. effective April 18, 195~~ and. 
· October 22, · 1955, .· .de:Cendan.t 's ·1:i.cehse was .- suspended fo.r. five 

days. and th1~ty,4a"Y~:,_:,respectiv.eli, _by the. same:~uthor.i.t:y f0r 
. ~ales:- to .minors •. ·. ·rrhe{'fafnimum :·pEma 1 ty .. here·tofore .1mpo$.ed, for · 

an.:· unag:gravated. sale ·of alco.holic. bever&ges ,to a ·s·,everite.en- ! 

year~ql~ ·minor was fif~e~h. days •. He. Gelfand,,-; ]3µlletin, 1102,· (' 
Item 10. ··.However.,· since. January 16, ·1956,. the minimum .. penalty.­
in such cases· has .. beer(in¢reas·ed··by ·rive days·. Re. Indre.ased· 
:Penalties,· Bullet;.in .1095, Item I~ ~In view· of_ the tend.er age 
of, one of the.-minors 1.·the ·number of minors. involved anq. the'.·/. 
fact that t·he instant"·lnfraction is· thethird.similar:·o:Ccur­
r,ence within 'a r1·v.e~yea~··_period, r shall suspend' defendEl,nt 's 
liceri~te r·or a P.eriod . qf.· .sixty ciays. Cf·. Re -Wood lawn Bar> & 
Grill, Inc.:.. Bullet.in .1060, lte111 21~ .. Five days -w.111., be· :t"!3mit­
ted for, the plea. en~ere.d· herein, leaving a net _ ;3uspens io·n cif; . 
fifty-five days.· . . · · · · · '·" r , ... 

·rnvestiga"tio~· ·d:~tsclos~s· .that der'endant ... condu~·fs) his« 
licensed busine.ss on· a··seasona1·· bas-is' ·and tha.t his 1premises 
are· now clos:ed. :Thus:, no. «eff.ective penalty can_ be-~imp(:)~ed at . 

. the .. ·pres.ent· time·.. The. effective: ctate·s • for .. ,.the ·st.i'spens_i'.Ql'l. 
here.in .W:;i.11. be. fixed ·.t;,y~' further order.: to .be entered. bY.: me . 
af.ter the li·censed :·premls.es sha:l.l have opeped for business' for· 
.~he ,195T season.' . Cf. R·e · DeFre'i tas ·,. :Bulletin 1051, Itein;:_ 5. 

'·. ,·.·; ._:. 

. , . Aac·a.rding.iy, · 1't~::: __ 1s·',. on. thfs . l3th.. ·day. ·Of. Novemb~·r). ·1956·., . 
.t- .. ' • l~t·' . - ', - I • .· - I ' 

a°RDERED that p;J.'enary Retail consumption· Licens.e~ c:-18, 
iss.tiecj .. by the Bo·rotigh Co\fficil of the Boro.ugn of K~ansbung· to 
Jerry· Sheehan·,· ·t/a 'J'E3rry .Sheehan 1.s, Beachway & ·Pinev1$Wt.·Av.enue, 
~eanspurg~,-. be. and. ,the s~m·e. ls. her_e'bY .-~uspencte·a .. for· a pe·r.tod of. 
fif-ty~fi ve (55) days~, ».toe. ti.me« to be fixed, by s.ubseq.uent .6r-a·e .. r as afore~_aid. . ' . . . . . . ' . 

WILLIAM HOWE :DAVIS 
Director.· 
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·5 ••. ''-E>1ISCIPLINA'~' PHO:C-EEDINGS - SALE. DUJR"T:NG PHOHIBrrED HOURS ~IN. 
_V1IOLATION .OF' :Ldc.i\'L ORDINANCE - . SALE IN VIOLATION OB, RULE ·11 
teOF Sr:l'ATE ·REGULAC:PIONS NO. 38 - . SALE. NI' Or:I.1H.ER 1.'HAN LICENSEI), 
PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED Ji'OR 30 DAYS_,. LESS 5 -F'OR PLEA. 

In the. Matter· of Disciplina-ry 
·Proceedings against · 

--, .. 

JOHN P. ZLOTKOWSKI 
566 Grand.Street 
Jersey City,··N. J.! · 

) . 

Holder of Plenary .Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-107, issued by the 
Municipal:.- .B.0a.rd of Alcohol i.e. ) 
Beverage· .. controu.· JD:f . .the ·city of . ) 
·Jersey C-i~t_y ... 
. --~ --- - - - --- ----- -·-·-~----·-·- - - - - -·- - - --

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

John P. z :totkowski, ,D.efendant-lice_nsee, Pro se. 
David S. Piltzer, Esq.,· appearing· for Dlw:lsion of Alcoholic 

· · · Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleas:led !2.Q.!l. vult to the follov·ring ch~rgea: 
· .. 
i'l~ On Sunday:, July 29,· 1956, at about 9:25 a.m., 

you conduct·ed your licEmsed business; in violation of . 
Section 4 of an ordinance adopted by the Board·-or-com­
m:isf3iorie:rs of the City of Je'rsey City .on June 20, 1950 .. 

·"2. ·On Sunday; July 29, 1956, at about ·9:25 a.m., 
: you ... sold and delivered and allowed, permitted arid sU:f-. -
--re red the sa.le and deli very of an a le oho lie beverage, 
viz~, one pint bottle of .Fleischmann 1 s whiskey, at 
retail in ·its original container, for consumption of~­
your · 1i.censed premises-; in violation of Rule· 1 of State 

· Regula tion.s -No • 38. · · 

"3 . ._ On,,Sunday, July 29, l956, at ·about 9 i25 a .m. 1 
you sold alcoholic beverages not, pursuant to and within 

'the-terms of your plenary: retail consumption license as 
defined by. R .. S. -33: 1.,..12 (1), contrary· to R. S. 33 :l-26 
and R.S. 33:1-l(w); in that you accepted orders for and 
sold vari01~s kind-s of alcoholic beverage .. s· at· a> place . 
other than your lic'ensed 'premises, ·viz., at an area in 
the rear of your licensed building, commonly known·as· 
the 'back yard 1 ; in, violation of R .. S. 33 :1-2." . ,, 

. r-
, . . . . . , .\ . , 

The file herein disclo.ses that at about 9 :15 a .m. 1_ 

Sunday, July_ 29, 1956, a-- stranger sitting outsid·e a building_ 
adjacent to de·fendant 's licensed ·premises· informed an· A.BC 
agent who approached him that he,was tnere for the purpose of 
~etting whiskey for people who want.ed it. The agerit gave him.· 
";~3 .oo to. get a pirit of whiskey p.nd the_ strang1er, followed b.y ·. 
the agent, proceeded through a hallw~y to. a back_yard from 
where he: 9alled ·the licensee to whom he made known his ·wants 
anq who handed him a pint of l'iquor. The stranger returned to 
the· hallway and .gave_ the pwchase to the agent who" departed-•.. ·. 
Returning shortly .~hereafter wi~h another agent, both requested 

·.the stranger to accompany them tnto the licensed premises 
~: wherein they id.entified themselves and obtained .signed sworn · 

statements from the licensee and the stranger admitting their 
particip~tion in the violation. 

) 

.-

\. 



v . 
i . 

. ' ~,·_.s: . . 
.1. 

',•, 

, PAt~9'.·· '\ ... 
BUIILETIN l.J.L~5 

;.. 
. ·~ .- ~· 

. ::.Defendant has no prior .act·jud:Lcated ·reco:rd •. The >~·tated ·: ... 
arrang.emerits ·to ·ct"isp~~se alcohollc ,.b~ve·rages during· prottib1t~~: 
hours· na~ve all.' the attri_l;>ut,es o·f ... an ''old, fashioned Bfl'~ak~eas·y~ "·~ · 
Under .:t-he circumstances I shall·: suspend def.endant •s license _ .. for 

'thirty days~: and ren;i~ ~- five" days: ·f<?r:: the' 'pl~a ent~r~d 'h~re'10/, · ..... 
leaving a net. sus.pens.ion"-:of twenty~r1v~ days (Re /Julewicz, ~ij{J~ . 
le.t.in 1034, Item 8) 9 ·. . ·· · > · . · · · ·... · '~'~: · . 

:..,•. ,. ~ ·~ '; I..,' . 
;.. __.. 

AccQ~ding.ly~ .{f +~, Ori' ~his'-7th day of Nove~be~;- ig56;·~ 

ORDERED. t·ha't ·;P;.l~nary :Retafl consumP,tion. Licensei·C.-107 ,· 
tssued by the· M\lriic1pa1 Board' of Alcoholic :Seve·rag~ Control of .. · 
.. che City of· Jersey City to·. John. P. · Zlotkow~ki 1 for prem1s·ea · 

_ 566 Grand Street, ·Jer,sey City, b:e ·and· the , same. ·ir_ hereby sus~ . 
. pended ·r9r. twenty•fi ve · '(25) .days, ·'c·ommenc.ing . at_ 2 :00, a .Jn..... _ · 

November 12-, 1956, and·,te,rminating·at 2:0.0 a.m~ Deceml;).Sr 7,, 
. 1956 " . / · ,, . . . . ;v ' 

WILLIAM ·HOWE.:: DAVIS 
, Directo.r ~-. I·'; 

'• "c: ·., '• . ~ : 

6: '.. DISCIELINARY PROCEEDINGS - .. SALES TO MINORS - LICEJSE 
.iSUSPENbE.0- FOR· 20 PAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA'. . .-:;:; 

:rn the~ Matter o-f ·nis~cipllriary 
Prpceed'irigs·.against. : '1 

· · .. 

) 
~ . . ' -. 

. JOSEPH: ROMANO -. -
) . ) 

. :.: 
. ' i 

) 
! 

< :( 
. ,, '( 

I .·. '.[ 

·T/a HOTEL ROMANO >··: . ) ·. CONCLUSIONS 
AND :_ORDER · 

. ·.· l . 

9~11 Sea.view Aven~~i · ·. 
.. ID,11g- ~ranch, N () J ~:,;, · . ) . 

Holder·· or: ·seasonal."Re"t~il Cons ump~· ) 
·.t1-on License cs-~10, issued by the . 
Board· of Commissioners· .. Qr the City ) 
't:if Long· .Branch· o" · 

. ) .\_ •. . . 
- . . . 

. ,' .... ~'. 

( 

-~--------------------------------- . ·,.Sidney Sirriand'l-., Es·q :.~_Attorney .for Defendant-licensee~-- · 
· David s. Pi_ltzer, Esq·,.,,- appearing for D1v1~1on of Alc~holic · 

:Beverage Con-t;po 1. :• 
. -

BY. +'ffE DIRECTO~: . -.: 

'1 

I . . . 

( ' 

·::· _ .j_ .. tD.efendant pleaded- !!212.. contend ere to'. a charge a,il~g1ng 
that ne~_r8old_, .served and delivered and allowed, permitted· and· 
~u.f_fe'red the. sale, se~vic.e. ·and .deliver~r' or:, alcoho:~-ic '.b~_verages',.'. 

-~directly or. indirect.ly,.'. to a 'minor and p~rmi tted the oohs·umption. 
pf such alcoholic 1beve.rage.s by, said minor .in and up~·n his · 

· ·lice.ns·~d "premises .r in: vi-ola ti:an of Rule 1 of StEfte .Regt;l.lations 
· No. 20. .. . . · , · · 

; : ~ . . 
CY'' . 

. . A:BC'. age·n'ts . wer~.'.·:·~informed by . the·. ·Long Branch Pc> ltc.e 
.''.pepartmeri.t th.at· on-· J:ti1Y;,.-S, 195·6',, after midnight, ·a grq~P.· of 
. boys~ who· had'. been involved, in ah ·automobile· accident to«ld police 
Qffic·:ers-· -that. shortly b~fo~e :the a-ccident,_· tw,o or· the.1.r' rllunber ._ 

_. nad obtained alcoholic :-beverages at. a local tavern. Ac·.ting 
·:upon this. information, _ABc agents -obtained a s.igned sworn state­

, __ rrie.nt dated Augus.t 11,· 1956. from. Robert --:--, age 17. The agents 
.. had· previously. ohtained signed. sworn. sif.atement·s _from.· six: ·of th~· 
,·.· other. boys. . . - . . . . . . 

·The suhsta.nce of~ these· statements is' t·hat at abou~ mid-. 
. night these boys, eight· "Jn nlimber, -in a c.ar, parke.d _on> th~ 
·parking ·1ot~ at defendant·'s licensed. premi~es. Robe.rt ent.~red 
_the· tavern first and fi<v~ o·f the. other boys entered th$rea_rt·er ~ 

' . ' . '. . . 
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Three. of tQ.e'se boys, ·who. only d.rankcsoda, .observed Robert· b~ing 
served a :drink o.r·whiskey an~l._7-Up. :<Robert etate.s .that he was 

- ~erved with. two drinks :or whiskey· and. 7-Up- and_ tha.t the bar­
tender" did :--nqt" ,at· any.'/tiri1e~.rque·stiori_ hini. as to h:l,s age_·.·, .. One of."·· 

· the. other- boys appears· to h~ve been serveP. with:· a:, bottle· of .-
beer arid "a dri11k. '<Jf. -'~Se'ven'' and- s·e'ven ll (s--=eagr_am Is" Seven Crown '-
Whiskey and· 7-Up}. aft"er .,tnie· boy. :ha,d p.rodti~ed .~n identification 

. card upon ··~the·: z:--~quest-·-or . the hart.ender. · 

I__ • · · • on:··auly_.'14_,. i.9-56, .. Rob~r-t,::·acco·mp'anied by: a ·local.,police 
officer- and."a county d~et.ec.-tive,. identified defend'ant''s licensed 
p:remfses. as .. the·,establishment .where.-he had ·purchased ··the alco-

~- ho lie b~vefag~$. on ·july· :7tp. al'.ld ici,e_nti_fied the. bartender then on 
du~y S:s· the· pere(on/whq ~a.a--.:~ol~:.-him:,,~uc.h l;>eyerages,· 1:_0n July . · 
16th ·ABC -.~g·ents . ~nt~r_viewed-. Ra).ph ·Romano~, son .of the . licensee, 
who was1

, the:n ·a.atiz:ig a.s:: part~nder: •. · , He? told --the· agents that he:,· 
was one o( tbE? · pers··on,s .-· te~d ing :· ·ba,r _ on\ July .. 7th anc1, had sold a -
bottle ·of beer to. _Robe.rt .. that··night.anp.· that he was on.duty on-··· 
·July l4th ·When· Rober.t -.iden.tified him. · L 

. or{Jli1y 26, ig5~ the th~~e ~oy,s Whoonly"drank soda.· 
t'.direct.~d ·A.BC .agents .. to· defendfint 's · li'cense_d- tavern'. They iden-· _ 
tified the;premises as the·' place··.where .. they had been on1 July 7tn •. · 
They "were.·· unoe.rtain ·.whether .Ralph Romano or Stanley· Romaro was - _: 1 

the bartender who~ had served ·.the.aforementioned -·beverages tc> . 
th~ir g·roµp. on .the ·nigh_t · iri ques:ti'on .. On August _11, 1956 Rob~rt, 
at the request of .ABC· ag.ents:i ·again -identified def~ndan.t 's , . " 
·licensed .premis:·es ··as the· place· ~h~r~· he had. purchas.~d alc-photic 

. bev~rages. :·¢n the night>·of ·July _7th _and. Ralph Romano as ·the persoQ 
· Wh:o • had· ·:sold h'irn e.µch .· beve.rage ~-. . · . . . . _ . ·.. . · 

) "".. . . . ' . ' ' "::.. ,' . '· . 

. De f'endant :ha.s _ho prior. adjudicated .. record • · The minimunr 
sus,pensiori·'. imposed for a ·.sa.ie·· of alcoho_lic beverages. to -a ·seven­
teen-:-yea.r.~old minor after _Jariµary _.16_, 1956. is" ~wenty .days. ' . 

· Re ·or•nonnell., Bulletin 1131,, .. Item. 9.-.. I sha11· suspend defendant~•.s 
lio~nse fc»r ·a per'iod Of twenty .dEfy.s Of -Which. five days Will be. -"». 

· ·rem1tte'd ·for· the plea. ent·ere'd herein, le~ving a .net_ suspension-·_ --
. or·. fift.ee:Q,·'.days •. · · · · · · · · · 

.oerenqan~ ·he id a· _s.ea-sonal .reta.il .. consumption license ·ror · 
the· periQd .. oo~enoing May· 1, 1956 and terminating November 1·l,, 
1956. Defendant's· busine·ss thereuridet<' is conducted on a/ -seasqnal .. · 
basis and:. the premi·ses are now· closed. Thus, no. effective penalty 

·· can be imposed at ·the present· time. .The. effective dates for· the 
s·uspens·1on~·w1ll be fixe·d· QY· a: further .Ord.er· wnioh will :be entered 
by me if any -110,ense 1~ issued' ,tq: ~his d.efen~lant or to ·arty_:othe_r·:-· 

~ person. ror-, the premise·s in ques.tion and after the licens·ed pr~m- -
i's es: shall' have bee,n op~ned f.or business for· ·the 1957 season. _ 

· A~~ordingly, it is,. on· this 5th day of Nove~ber, 1956', · · · · 

oR0ERED that.·any re:ta·11. c·o.ns_umpt1on lic~nse_ he_rearter . 
issued by· the Board .·or .C9minis:s:1oners ·of the "City_ 9r '_L(>ng ·:sranch_ 
to Jos.eph Romano,,· t/a·-Ho·tel "Rc;>maho, 9-1l_Sea.v1ew :Avenue,· LOng -,: 
Branch;,. or· any· lioene~ iss·ued· ·to: ~ny ·o~her perspn ·for t.he efame· 

·premises.;. be and the same' ·is"·hereby :·s~s·pended>_fo~· _a. per;J.9d of· 
.fifteen· days, the· time '~to" ·b.e. -fixed by subs eque·nt_ ord'er as· ,··- · 
af~resaid ~ - · · · · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· · ·, · Direct·o,r ~. · 
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. 7~ : DISCIPLINARY .~PROCEEDINGS -- .:AGGRAVATED .SALES TO MINORS -
· . . L_ICENSE SUSPJ?NDED·. ~O;R 3.0 DAYS,. LESS, 5 FOR: PLEA.·.· 

I . ,: •,, .. ' .; · .. \ • l .• • •• 

v In the Ma:tter of. niscipl:triary . 
, ·Proceedings ag~ins~t . .I ·. . · · · 

AUGU~T FOGLER, SRr& AUGUST P. 
FOGLER, JR. . ,. . . r 

·. T/a AUGUST· FOGLER·: CAFE . .. 
r!_ 84 Jeffersoh' Street .. :_ . 

Pater.son 2, · N.- · J ~"' . 
. .. ~· 

... Holders ~of Plenary Retai .. L.Consump-

.·) 

) 

) 

) 
tion · License.' C-24:3 ,~ is !3.tied ~by · the . 

·Board ·'of Alcohol:.l'c ·Beverage"'·corttZ,ol · · ) 
for. the (City of· Pater,son. <· ... ··., ·.· · " . ·,_ . 

''I 

.) 1' ' 

CONCLUSIONS 
. ?AND' ORDER 

. 1'. 

---... ...;. --,---------. --.;.. ---:~ -. ~ --:- _ _,_,~ ~ ------) 
Gelman & -Gelman, Esqs ~:-~ by:: Car:l .. Gelman,: Esq., Attorneys for 

t: Defe·nda.nt~lioens·ees .• " , · -·· · · · · · · · 
c David s .. Piltzer;. Eecf.;,-.··appea;ring ·for .. Division o:r Alc.oholic 

· ... . . -Bev~rag~ .. oontro:l~ _: . ·" ·· . :-_.: · 
'), . 

;, 13Y I THE D !RECTOR : . 
J • .. 

. . . . , . . . ~ .. ' : 
' . ~ ·- . .. ... 

• . I. . . ...... · .-.:· .. · .· :· . :·.' · ... ··." . . . . . 

. De(enda_nts_·:pie·ad.ed. non vult to .a charge alleging· that -
·,..on August J24,, 1956 -they··.s:o·ld, ·s~rved and de.lj:vered ~nd allowed·, 

·'pt3rm1tted ... and' a·urrered. ::thef .sale...- se·ryice,i and delivery .ef alco­
holic.; ·beverages·, ·directly· or irid'irectly, · to .'three mino~si" and 
allowed, ·perm1tt·ed and· ~J3\tffereti." said m,inors t«:> constunec such 
ale.oho lie( beve·rages ~in .ahd upon ·_:their licens:ed premises_., in · 
violation o'f _:Rule._ 1· 6£._:Sta~te··:RegulS:tions No. ·20·. · 

. ·,. '' \' .. -. ·: . ·,,. ·." .. ·.: ... ··. .. .. ' { . · .. ,. ' . 

" on·,Augus;t_·24~: 1956 .bet~ieen 10 :40 ·p .• ;_m.,· ,and a·bout: 11 :oo .~ 

f, 

·:.\ 

p .in•'.'" While two ,ABC ·age:~~s werfJ ind~ fendants.' · i.1cens.ed )prem1s·es/ t_ 

. to :::lnv .. es tiga-~e··-~. a:~:<¢qmp·:_J;~··~n~P'·:.<t@.l').~:~;:;:al:~ioha l:t c. :,be·verages -·:we:~-e being . 
. . soJ:d 'to rrd.nor'Efj·· -A-ug.us·t .'p:l!:::'.Fog:Ler··,.~_(fr. ~-(o.ne ·of the. 11,d.e.n,sees) 
". s·old .and .. s·:erved ·two .·drinks -.o~ 'V.oclka :and .7-up -'.to Marie --~ (age 

16-b two dr:1.11ks or bou;r;a~:ol'l whiskey: and .'ginger, ale to· h'e:i;a com- . 
pani·op/ Cornelia. ·. -~~ .• ~(E].ge ... ··16JJ •. ·.~:nd a_. ~lars.s o. ~. ·,b~-e.r ~nd -.a ·sma1ll 
·bott;Le '{:''nip") or bee.~\ to_ Thomas ·--~ .(age 17)". ~n :acquaintance·. 

I 

of the _"girls~ . 'I'he·· mipo~~r ,qranI<. the1.r· beverages(-c:m the ~premises •.. 
·Fogler asked; the girls, :t:r _they. w.ere twenty..:.one· ·and they- told . , 
·:him they_ were~·. He ·aske_d.··t.hcsmJ_f.or· som·e p_rq.of .-of· that. fact. and 1. 
they toild him they had none.·· ·He d~id ·.not ~~k Thoma·s his age · 
because Fogler tho.ught ·be. wa·s over• twenty.;.one. . rogler ·did not. 
ask any ·of .t.he. mino·rs ·to ·~'ign any _written repr.esenta tlon- o.f ·age. L. 

. . . ;,. . . '' . ·. . . ' ., . 

' . 'I'he above :fac.ts a.~e. e81i~b.11.shed 'py the. r_ep_()r'.l;s of .the .. 
ABC age't2ts as to what: tn.e··y.·o[?Se-r•vecf-.and' by- the .signed S~:Om ' " 
statements of. the .minors(and· Augµst· P .• Fogler, Jr. . . ·' · · 

• • • • • " , .... • • • .·.,,' • 1 

. · -Defendants ha\re ·no ~prior ·adjudtcated record .l '"S.ubsequeu.t 
to January .16,, 1956-:.the:_.lninimum. penalty: f.br a sal.e. of alcohol1~ 
beverage·a. to a ·a1xteen.o.:y,e,ar".'."01d· .m~nor·, .otherwise .unaggravated, 
is twenty-five day~, ·to ,:Which Ti ve ·days w111 · be addeq b~e.cause 
three minors were invol'.\i~d. ·Re··Janbertl-: Inc., BU,lletin, 1119; · 
·Item 3 ... I_· shall suspend;:defendanta·• license for thirty days ... 
Five days ·will be remitt.~d for- the· plea ente.rt9d herein,_ leav-
ing_ a net suspension of ~wenty.~fj. ve. days. ·' 

Accordingly, it is,. on .j:lhis 29th day. of October, -1956, · .. 
. . '' (\ 

. ORD.E:RED·.that.Plena-ry Ret~11-Cons.umpt1ori License·>-c~~243,, 
iJrnu~d PY ·the· Boar¢! of Alcoh_olfo ~~ve·ra_ge· Control for· the ·aitx 
of Paterson, to Augu~ .. t' Fogl·e:r, Sr." &Al~gust.P~·<Fpgler, Jr~' 1t/a· 
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·August, Fo.gler Cafe, ·,84 ·Jeffers.on Street, Paterso.n, ·be· and ~he 
same :ts hereby suspended for a period of twenty~five. (25) days, 
commencing at 3:00 a.m. N_ovember 5, 1956, and terminating a.t. 
3 :OO a .m. November 30, 1956. · ' . 

WILtIAM HOWE DAVI~. 
·Director. · 

8. DISCIPLINARY "PROCEEDINGS ~ SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORP -
:; LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR· 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· ~, 

(-

I:o the.Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JESSIE PEEK 
T/a JESSIE'S TAVERN 
1 White Horse Pike 
Egg Harbor.City, N. J., 

- ' . 

Holder.of .Plenary Retail Consump-

") 

) 

) 

tion Liq~nse C~5, issued ~Y the 
Common Council of the City of Egg · ) 
·Harbor City. 

) 

) 

. . . 
---------------------------~-------

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Jessie P~ek, Defendant-licensee, Pro se~ .. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing .. for Di v1sion of Alcoho.lic 

· Beverage Control. 

~\ . 

• .J __ :_,' 

BY' THE DIRECTOR: 
-~ l-

D~fendant··pleaded ·non vult to a charg~ alleging.that 
on September 14, 1956, shesold, served and. delivered and. 
allowed, p~rmitted and suffered the sale, ~ervice and delivery·. 
of alcoholic ·beverages to a minor and allowed, permitted. and . 
suffered said minor to consume such beverages in and upon h~r . 
licensed premises,. in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations. 
No. 20. . 

1"1 
.; 

·~ ,, ·The file :herein discloses.that on Friday, S-eptember · 14·, 
1956 at about 9:45 p.m., two ABC agents vi~ited the licen~e~· 
premises to investigate a complaint that ,alcoholic beverages.,. 

·were being sold to minors •. Shortly after their~ arrival, the/ 
agents·saw a young man drinking a ·glass of beerand withip. a 
couple ·of minutes thereafter order, pay for, an_d cons.ume. . . 
another .glass'. Later in the. evening; ~he agents ques.tione.d . 

. this pa tr.on ~nd lea·rned that· he was Richard --- {age. 19). The 
minor then gave a sworn statement setting forth, therein ·that 
on Friday afore:3aid between 9 :30 and· 10 :00 p .m .• , he was on the 
licensed premises; that ,he ordered and consumed three glass·es 
of beer served to him by the bartender;. and that he was not 
questioned by anyone about. his age •. 

r 

. Defendant has· a1 prior adjudicated' record. "Effective 
January 17, 1954, he-r licens·e was suspended by the· local issu-
ing atithoritj for ~·p~riod of fiv~·days· fo~ a sale to amino~.· 
Until r~cently, 'the usual penalty for a sale of alcoholic bev-· 
erages· .to a minor "·nineteen years· of age was a suspension of the 
license for. ten days. Re Lane, Bulletin 1085, Item 10. However, 
on January 16, 1956, I announced that the penalty in such cases . : 

. : -

. would b·e increas?d by five days. Since the violation herein 
was ·committed ·af.ter said announcement arid since the prior similar 
Violation was committed during the past five y·ears, I shall ~us- . 
pend def~ndant 's lic~nse in this 'case for ·a· period of· twenty~ 

.. :(ive days •.. Five days will be ·remitted for .the plea enter.ed 
Herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty ·days.· 

Accord-ingly, ·it is, on this 30th day of October, 1956., 
•.-:)'. 
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_ ORDERED tt;iat ·Plenary Retai 1: Consumption Lice.nae· .c-5~~j6 
issued qy the Conunon Cou.ricil ·~of the City of Egg Harb~r .city,, , 

· t~ J~ssie Peek.; t/a, JessJe·'s Tavepn,, l .White Horse Pike, EgfL . 
Harbor·City~ be and.the same is hereby suspenqed for: a period 

__ of."twent.Y (20) da·ys, commencing at 3:00a .. m. November 5, 1956,c 
an_d terminating ati 3 ~00 a.,m., November 25 1' 1956. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

· 9\. DISCIPLINA~Y PROCEEDINGp - ILLICIT: LIQUOR - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUS PENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5- FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HUGO ZACHE 
300 Bergenline Avenue 
Union 'City, N ... J. , 

) 

) 

) 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Cons ump- ) 
'tion License C-58, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of tne 

~~~~-~~~~~~~~-~~~~:-~------~------) 
Hugo Zache,·Defendant-licensee, Pro ~e. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDKR 

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing ·for' Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: · 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he· 
posses,S'ed on his .licensed premises an alcoholic oeverage in a 
bottle bearing~ label which did not truly desbribe the-c6ntehts 

. thereof, in'-- violation of R~le 27 of S~a te Regulations-· No. 20,.,.\. 

On Septem~er 26_, 1§56, an ABC ag~nt making a routine 
inspection of defendant's licensed premfses tested and gauged 
numerous -open -bottles:: of assorted brands of liquor, ·a'mong ~ 
which he_ found one 4/5 quart bottle labeled "Fleishmann''s 90 

1 Proof Preferred Blended Whiskey", the contents Qf whi'ch· did not · 
appear to be genuine ·'as·>)-abeled.. The agent _seized the bottle 
and submitted it to the~·'·P.ivision chemist. for an analysis of its 
contents 9 The chemist 1s 'report shows such contents t:6 be too 
low in solids and acids and short 14 proof when compared with 
sampl1i3'S of the genuine product.. - . 

Defendant has q, ·prior· adjudicated record ... Effective 
February 9, 1942, his license ~as suspe~ded for five ~ays by, 
the locar issuing authority for an "hours'' violation.· Effective 
JU:ne 22, 1953, his license was su~spended for fifteen. days for 
another "hours" violation. The, first dissimilar offense, having 
occurred more than five ye~rs ago, will not be consid~r~d in 
fixing penalty0 Re O'Donnell, Bulletin 1131, Item 9. The 
minimum period of ~mspension for a "refill" violation is fifteen 
daysg~ Re Anders, Bulletin 1135,.Item 5. However, because of 
the p~ior dissimilar record within the five-year period, I 
shail suspend defendant's license for twenty days. Re· Fe·rrante, 
Bµlletin ii24, ·rtem 13·~ Five day~ will be remitted fo~ th~ 
plea. entered herein, leaving a net s us pens ion of fifte,en ctar~. 

Accordingl~y, it is', on this 31st day of Oct~ber, 1956, 

ORDERED .that Plenary Retail Consumption Licen~e- ·c-:...58: 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of' the City of Un!pn City 
to. Hugo Zache,, 300 Bergenline Avenue, Union Ci~y, be arid' the 
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same is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days, 
corrunencing at 2 :00 a .. m.· November 7j, 1956, and terminating at 
2 :·oo a .m .. November' 22, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

10.. DLSCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS . - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVIT'IES 
(OBSCENE PICTURE) - ·LICENSE SUS PENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 
POR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· ·against 

JOHN Vo and LAURETTA E. FOLGER 
335 Avenue E 
Bayonne , N. · J. , 

I 

· Holders of Plenary .Retai~ Conswnp- ) · 
tion License C-104, issued by the 

~ Board of Commissioners of the City ) 
'/ ¢f Bayonne. · 
----------------------~-------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for 'Defepdant-licensees. 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq •. , appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control.· 

BY 1'HE DIRECTOR : 

Def~ndants pleaded nori vult to a charge alleging that.on 
September 13, 1956 and- prior thereto, they permitted upon: their 
licensed premises and had in their possession, an obscene, 
indecent, filthy, ,-'.lewd and lascivious picture,. viz .. , a ncalendar 
nude" so ·altered,as to be suggestive and indecent, i'.h violation 
of Rule 17 of Stat~ Regulations No. 20. 

ABC agents were in defendants' licensed premises on various 
dates in August and on September 8, 1956 to investigate the 
conduct of ~uch business. Durihg these visits the agents 

J observed a calendar taped to a mirror in the center of the.back 
bar above the cash r'egister .. The picture on the calendar was 
that of a_ nude woman on which had been'taped a silver coin 
which rendered the picture even more suggestive. 

. ,• 

. On S~ptember 13, 1956 afte~ the termination of their inves­
tigation on other aspects of the business~ AEC agents returned 
to the premises with instructions to remove sµch calendar. At 
this time, John V. Folger, one of the license~s, told the 
agents that he had obtained the calendar in February or March 
of 1956 and that it was continuously displayed thereafter 
except for, a short period whe_n the back bar was being renovated. 

The e.xhibition on licensed· premises·or this type.of pie-· 
ture s6 accentuated is hot conducive to good morals and its 
display will not be tolerated. 

I 

Defendant has n6 prior adjudicated record .. under the 
circumstances., I shall suspend d~fendants 1 ,license r'or· a period 
of ten days, the minimum suspension for a violation of this 
nature., Re Brown, Bulle,tin 1052, Item 11. Five days will .be 
remi tteQ. for the plea· entered herein, leaving a net ·suspension 

- of five days .. · 

Accordingly-, it is, on this 1st. day of November,, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conslllnption License C-l04, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the. City of ~ayonne to 
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· ·(·~,. Johnv •. :an~·Lauretta·:E'. Folger, 335 Avenue E,,_Bayonrie.f be:and .' 
.
1

. ··'the :'same:":is .h;erepy>sus~~epded fpr ·~ period c».r :1'·1:\te '{5.) da·ya., . .:- .: ... , 
.0comm.a!lcing,. at .. 6':00 .a~.mo .~ovemb:er 12, · 1956'1 anq. terminating at\'-.,·>:·.·: v 

6:90-~,.m.'N?vem}?_er._lJ, 195P·e. ,:. .,. ": .··, · ": ... __ :·,. ·". · ... ;,,·· . 

'' 
.'11 , 

. wttLIAM HOWE DA&Jrs· 
· ·c" · Di.rector •. · . 

. '···...,_, -

'" 

'.,1±~~' DisCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. C\ SALES TO MINORS' - PRIOR.RECORD '{: '··. 
NOT CONSIDERED" BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF .TIME -" BICENSE .SUSPENDED.-'7 ... 

,_ .. ;Ii'0~20DAYS,,.LESS.5FOR:PLEA.. · .· 
~.;:. :, ( ·) '' ·.,:' . '' ' ':. ·. ' \' 

In.·'.the Ma·t·ter of Disciplinary ,.·> ·, ):, 

·Pro.ceedings ·agafust , ... · · · ··" · . 
)' 

·::·Lou1s<·ANaiio .. &.-HARRY POLATO · · . . '. .I ... , .· . . . . ... . 

..... +1/a" LOU. 1~··TAVE·RN ·& ... J:.IQUOR Si:t'ORE .> · 

• I . ' '~ ' 

. ·~-

_: 2115>Mt •. Ephraim Avenue.: .. : 
' · ·,, .. · Camden, » N •. ; J ~· , · · ) 

.CONC~~}.roNS" -~:· 
;.AND ORDER 

(',, ·.. '. . v· 

l . 

•• !, 

\­
': H9lders a·f P·le~ary Retail Cons-ump­
·t1on 'License C-46, issued .by t}jle 
M'linic1pal Board .of Alcoholic 

.. Be,ve~age Cqntrcn _of tl1.e C~ ty :of 
· .Camden. . · · · · · 

' . ' 

-~----~~~-------------~--------~---~ 

) ' 

)' 

) 

. .,/; 

>Anthony M ~ Lario,, Esq./ Attorney for Defendan t-licenseeJ:J ; · 
· · Edward F~. Ambrose., ~sq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholi"c ~ 

· ... » ·_
1 

· · (,. Beverage Control. 
' J 

BY THE .DIRECT.OR: 
. ,..., "'.J 

,·. ~ 

' / .. -: 

. V'. < , • "'Defendapts ple~decf' rum. ~ to a charge alleging th~t 'I." . 

. , · .· they soldy served and delivered and allowed, permitted a.:pd ... 
. . :J3uffered the sale, service. and deli.very .. of alcoholic pev;er~ges .. 
/t·o_J a,.·minor;, .~h violation o·r Rule 11 of State Regulatio·ns -'~o •. 20_." .. 

·'1 ·.·'' . ' '--'· ' . ' " ' -' ,, ' "' 

: .'.· .. · · · 'rhe r11·e ~herei~ di.,s~loS.es. tha.t a·t. 7 :30 p .m. on 'October· · 
61;:il956i·a minor. {19 years of.

1
age) purchas·ed,.a pint:-of_"Vodka · 

.j from Angelp ·Polclto {one .. ,or defendant-li·censees): and ,.aga:,in at. . 

(, '. 

. approxill_l:ately- 8,rOO Pem •. on pctober. 12, .,.1956., :'he purchl;ised a ca~e 
· _.: .containing twelve quart;:...bottles of beer from Louis Polato (also" 
(>one .df .. _de.fendant,~liq·ense:es). The. minor. ·sta.ted_ that. on :neither .. · .' .. " 

"': ';'.'. ::uq·c·ca'sion ~as h~' qU:e~ tioned 'concerniµg .. his ·(,age 0 ' •'\ 

.1. , . . .. . , , . " . . '. . o I . "• . . ) 

; .·.;. ~ .. ,_. J / •• ~_. It appears: -that when Lquis ·Pdlato· ·(one. of the" defe;n(ia .. nts l 

,- ;h~rein)' he·ld a'1.license in, hi~ individual .name fo~ p~·emises· 9oq , .. 
. · ~o~th ·~our~h Street.,, C'amd~n., suc.q .licens'e was s.uspend.ed, ;1by the 1

'> 

.. · .. then· State Commi~~ .. ioner, for th.irteen _days/,,- effect1iye Augus-t ,31, 
·: · ... 1943,, .·for serwing women over> th~ bar in., vio,lat1on of a ,local ,:. , "· \ 
·c ordinance (Re· Po·l~to; Bulletin 5.82, It~m 11). In~smuch ·as ( 

,.. said: qissimilar "Suspens.iori~ .occurr~d more "-than" five .. year.a_ ago, ,I .' . 
, sha1.1 ··no.t cohs·ider ,it ·in fixing the penalty"t9 be. im,po~e.a· ·1n the .. 
instant 'case". Until re9ently the m1Qimum pena'lty for 'Sale o:f · · 

~, · . alc·oho_lfc. ·beverages· tp a ninete·en.:-yea~-old ;minor was1 

· tezf days · 
·.· (Re Tim1nsk1, Bulletin 1029, Item' 4). tJ However,, r"on Jan:µa~y 16,. 

.1956, .. I announced that··such·perialty wou1d.be.)1ncreased,by five 
. .. days. ·-{Re ·Increased Penalties.,-<:Bul·let:in 1095,".Item l) •· :$·~1nce 
.'· ·,. ithe. violation in this case' oecurred after· that anoouncem:ent and 

.\ . '.was aggravated ~by th.e· quantity of alcoholic beverages .. a·o:ld, I 
.. Shall Suspend- defendants I l+ceqf!Je :f'O~ ,,a period Of t~enty ·days.' 
·. Five days will be remitted fo.r the plea entered .. herein,-·:.--.1eav1,ng 
_. ·a net suspen.sion of fift~en days (Re Ca us ton;. ·Bull~tin 113lf', , · 

Item 10; Re Great Cov'e Park, a., New Jers~-y Corp., EuJ:1_9t.in 1130, 
·rtem_,_· .':3}.. · ·, . 

' l ,-.~ 

·~ \ ·" : ' ;~ 

-\' 
i \ 
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. Accordingly, it is, on th,is l~.t c:iay.'of. Noverpber, 1956, 

QRDERED that Plelnary, Retail Cons.umption License C-46, 
issued .l:?Y ~the Munic,ipal Board. of Alcoholic Beverage Contr61 of 
the City of Camden to Louis, Angelo & Harry Po.late, t/a Lou's I. 

'\Tavern & Liquor Store, for premJses 2115 Mt. EQ!traJm.Avenue, , :\ 
Camden, be anq the same :1s~herepy suspended for· fifteen (15) days,' 

·commencing at ·7 :00 a .m. November 5,. 1956, and terminating at · 
7 :00 a .m •. November 20, · 1956. . · c 

w·rLLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direc~or. 

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLIC·ATIONS FILED. 

Hans Holterbosch Inc. 
Section 72, Bronx Terminal Market " 

. r' 

New York 51, N. Y. · ., 
Application filed December 20, 1956 for Limited Wholesale .. 

u .License. , .,. · ) 
'- ' 

Edward. & ·Josephine Bernard 
t/a Diamond Truck Rental 
60 Union Avenue, Littl~ Ferry, N1.J •. 

Application} filed December .. 27, ·1956 ·ror Transportation License. 


